

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.2

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s).4543/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-12-2017 in CRLA No.5523/2013 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

SUMAN DUBEY @ AWDHESH KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T.)

Date : 22-04-2019 The matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEERFor Petitioner(s) Mr. V.K. Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Nupur Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR
Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Shikha Sharma, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Indisputably, the petitioner has been in jail for over ten years.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we consider it appropriate in the interests of justice to direct the release of the petitioner on bail.

Accordingly, during the pendency of the appeal before the High Court, the petitioner is directed to be released on bail on furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees

one lakh only) with two sureties of the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial court.

The special leave petition stands disposed of accordingly.

Pending interlocutory applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SUNIL KUMAR RAJVANSHI)
BRANCH OFFICER